TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type
IIPitt's & Spitt's, Inc.	FORMERLY Har Whitt/Pitt's & Spitt's, Inc.	03/20/2007	CORPORATION: TEXAS
Thomas O. Cook, LLC		103/13/2008 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pitt's & Spitt's, LLC	
Street Address:	10016 Eastex Freeway	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77093-5726	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1734625	PITT'S & SPITT'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)301-7301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7135330494

Email: ejo@sonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Erik J. Osterrieder

Address Line 1: 6013 Cannon Mtn. Dr., S14
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78749

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FPI.4010.TMK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erik J. Osterrieder
Signature:	/Erik J. Osterrieder/
	IRADEMAKK

900127142 REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0104

Date:	02/13/2009
Total Attachments: 14	
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page1.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page2.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page3.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page4.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page5.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page6.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page7.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page8.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page9.	tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page10	O.tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page1	1.tif
source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page12	2.tif

source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page13.tif source=Assignment Abstract of Title#page14.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0105

LAW OFFICES

17/072

03/19/2007 11:40 7139610941

LAW OFFICES

AGREEMENT

Date:

Merch 20 2007

Parties:

American International Industries, Inc., 601 Cien St. Suite 235 Ke; nah, Texas 77565-3077 (hereinafter "American")

Thomas O. Cook c/o Pitts and Spitts, Inc. 10016 Eastex Frwy. Ho iston, Texas 77093-5726 (hereinafter "Cook")

Consideration: Ten (\$10.00) Dollars cash and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged and for the additional consideration of the mutual terms, conditions and covenants contained herein.

Pacts:

- 1. Cook executed a \$499,200.00 Promissory Note payable to Har-Whit/Pitts & Spitts Inc. secured by a Security interests in assets acquired by Cool: from Har-Whit/Pitts & Spitts, Inc., which Note and Security Interest were assi; ned by Har-Whit/Pitts & Spitts Inc. to American.
- 2. American claims the balance due on the Note as of March 22, 2007 is \$439,200.00.
- 3. Cook claims the balance due on the Note as of March 22, 2007 is \$339,200 00
- 4. American and Cook desire to compromise the dispute and make this Agreement to evidence the Compromise.

Agreement:

For the Consideration stated, American and Cook do hereby mutually agree as follows:

- I. American and Cook agree that the balance due on the Note, as of March 22, 2007 is \$439,200.00, and that payment of the balance due on the Note and the Security interest provided by the Security Agreement shall be excaded by the terms of this Agreement.
- Cook shall pay to American on or before March 26, 2007, \$275,2 10.00 by Cashiers' Check, psyable to American.
- 3. Payment of the balance, \$164,000.00 will be due on or before December 1,2008. No interest shall accuse on the Balance prior to December 1, 2008. After December 1, 2008, Interest shall accuse at the maximum amount permitted by Law.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003936 FRAME: 01:0681/20

03/19/2007 11:40 7139610941

LAW OFFICES

- 4. Notwithstanding, at any time after September 15, 2007 and prior to December 1, 2008, American may request prepayment of the Note, in which event American shall allow Cook a \$40,000.00 discount as a condition precedent to Cook; prepayment. That is, if American requests prepayment, Cook shall pay American \$124,000.00 by Cashiers' Check within 15 days after receipt of demand. Interest after 15 days will accrue at 18% per annum.
- 5. Upon Payment of the Note, American shall mark the Note "Paid in Pull" and deliver the original Note to Cook together with a Release of all I can and Security Interests in favour of American and American's assigners, including , but without limiting UCC Releases.
- 6 American and Cook acknowledge that this Agreement is for pury oses of compromising a Dispute and that by executing this Agreement, a rither American nor Cook is admitting facts plained by the other.
- This Agreement may not be modified except in writing excented by American and by Cook.
- This Agreement has been executed and is to be performed in Houston, Harris County, Texas.
- All verbal agreements and/or representations have been merged into this Agreement and have been incorporated.
- The Persons executing this Agreement represent they have author ty to act on behalf of end hind the Party indicated.
- 11. Except for the obligations created by this Agreement, Cook and American, for themselves, successors and assigns do hereby Release and Disohar, a each other and each other's officers, directors, shareholders, successors, assigns, attorneys, and heirs from all claims, causes of actions, suits and demands, known or unknown, threatened or existing, arising out of or that could arise out of the transaction evidenced by the Note and Security Agreement described in zein.

merican inclusionel industries Inc.

Damy Droy, Masident

Thomas O. Cook

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003936 FRAME: 01/0781/20

SOURCE CONTRACTOR CONT

PROMISSORY NOTE

Scale of Texas	\$ \$	\$499,200.00
County of Harris	§	Dale: 3/22/2003
The undersig & Spitts, Inc., ("Hol interest at the rate of	med Thomas O. Cook, ("Maker") promises to pay to (lder") at COC CEN ST KEMBIH, Try the four percent, (4%), per annum.	the order of Har-Whit/Pitts sum of \$499,200.00, plus
of MAY until paid in full.	be payable monthly as it accrues with the first payment, 2003, and payment due on the same day	ent die on the $\frac{\sqrt{ST}}{\sqrt{ST}}$ day y of each month thereafter

Principal shall be due as follows:

- \$20,000.00 payable on or before one year from the date of this note; a) b)
- \$20,000.00 payable on or before two years from the date of this note; c)
- \$20,000.00 payable on or before three years from the date of this note; and d)
- the balance shall be due on or before four (4) years from the date of this note.

Past due principal shall bear interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18 4) per annum.

On default in the making of any payment of interest or principal, Hold r may, at Holder's . election, accelerate the maturity date by declaring the entire unpaid balance of principal and any unpaid interest to be immediately due and payable.

Maker, every surety, and every endorser of this note severally waive demand, presentment, notice of dishonor, diligence in collecting, grace, and notice of protest, notice of intent to accelerate, notice of acceleration, and agree to all renewals, extensions, and partial payments both before and after maturity without prejudice to Holder.

If this note is not paid at maturity and is placed in the hands of an attorne r for collection, or if it is collected through a court of bankruptcy, probate, or other court after maturity, then Holder shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees.

All agreements between Maker and Holder are expressly limited so that in no event shall the amount of interest paid, or agreed to be paid, to Holder exceed the maximum rate permissible under

This note is secured by a Security Agreement of even date herewith-

fhomas O. Cook

TRADEMARK REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0100881/20 The Live of the Control of the Contr

281-394-9508 B 2 of 2

In order to reduce the \$2,000,000 debt owed to American International Industries, Inc., this \$499,200 Promissory Note (dated 03/22/2003) and Security Agreement is hereby assigned to American International Industries, Inc.

HAR-WHIT / PITE'S & SPITT'S, INC.

, Da

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003936 FRAME: 010981/20

		■ Ai	PR 2 2 2003					
		احاثاك	ין ע עבוכ	<u>. U</u>	03 -	-002	:4368	3 0 96
UCC FINANCIN FOLLOW INSTRUCTION	NS (front and back) CA CONTACT AT ER ER (~	REFULLY			04/1 	.4/20 Ji jima in	03 05 FILE	BB FM
B. SEND ACKNOWLED	thstrom / 28	1-334-9479					TEXAL	
America 601 Cie		nal Industrie ite 235	s, Inc.		505 31918	18000		
<u> </u>			_] ,	THE ABOVE	SPACE IS FO	LD Eli ILIV	OFFICE	Com v
1. DEBTOR'S EXACTE	ALLEGAL NAME incent	only official delinar name (1 per 16) - danotabbrasota or combr	re carrier	OF AGE IN F.	W CIFIN	DFFICE US	E ONLT
08							•	
TA MANUAL ADDRESS	Cook		Thon	iaş	MOGLE		len	ЭШФІХ
	163 Sage Road	i	Hous	ton	57A7E TX	770		USA
14 APPINSYALICITIONS	ADDIL INFO RE 18. 15. 15. ORDANIZATION DEBYOR	PE OF ORGANIZATION	II, JURISDIČTIČNOFO.	ROANZATION			U ID P. Hany	
2. ACOITIONAL DEBTO	R'S EXACT FULL LEGA	L NAME - Insert only one o	apples where (5th ot 5p) - 30 is	ot stybre-nale or pomi	Nhe cames	 -		NONE
						·		'''
ON 26 INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME	····	PRST NAME		MICELLE	VAME		SUFFIX
že mailing abbriesė	" - -	<u>-</u>	COLA		STATE	POSTAL	:00E	COUNTRY
24 SEEMBTRUCTIONS	ADD'L INFO RE [26, TY CRIGANIZATION CESTOR		21 JURISO CTION OF OR		2g. ORG/	INIZATION:	C (D 4) if any	
3. SECURED PARTYS 3. ORGANIZATIONS W HAT-Whit	/ Pitt's & S		-iraqit qivy ong socured ou	у папо (Закт Зо)				
OR 36. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST N	AME		FIRST NAME		MIÖDLE N	AMB	·	SUPPIR
SE MAILING ADDRESS			GTY		BIATE	POSTAL C	ICEA/	- PAPE
	St., Ste. 23.		Kemah		TX	7756		USA
4, This PINAMOING STATEMS	HT Covers the Milesting code	ilerei:	<u> </u>	 _	-45			אממו

したのにいいに

The business operations, equipment, inventory, leasehold, trademarks, licenses and permits or general intangibles of Pitts & Spitts, Inc. located at 14221 Eastex Freeway, Houston, Texas 77032, including the business itself.

FILING OFFICE COPY --- UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCCI) (REV. 05/22/02)

es mande de la mande de la

SECURITY	AGREEMENT
----------	------------------

Date:

March 22 200

Debtors:

Thomas O. Cook

Debtor's Mailing Address:

163 SAGE ROAD
HOUSTON TX 77056
Houston Harts County, TX

Secured Party:

Har-Whit/Pitts & Spitts, Inc.

Secured Party's Mailing Address: 601 Cien St. Komeh. The

Ol Cien St. Korneh, The Marie County, Texas GALVESTON

Collateral:

The business operations, equipment, Inventory, Leasehold, Trademarks, Licenses and Permits or General intangibles of Pitts & Spitts, Inc. located at 1422 | Feet Frong Houston, TX 77032, including the business itself.

Obligations:

This Security Agreement is executed by Debtor to secure Debtor's obligations (the "Obligation") under: (i) The Promissory Note, dated 7 2003; executed by Debtor in the original principal sum of \$500,000.00: 499,200.00

A. Debtor represents and warrants the following:

No financing statement covering the Collateral is filed in any public office or public or UCC records. Secured Party accepts that the Collateral may be encumbered by an assignment of a landlord's lien either under the Lease with Westminister Properties, or their successors or assigns, or as a statutory lien, and that the Secured Party's claims are subordinated to the landlord's existing liens or secured interests.

- Debtor owns the Collateral and has the authority to grant this security interest.
- None of the Collateral is an accession to any goods, is commingled with other goods, or will become an accession or part of a product or mass with other goods except as provided in this agreement.

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Page #

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003936 FRAME: 010/1:181/20

B. Debtor agrees to

- I. Defend the Collateral against all claims adverse to Secured Party's interest; keep the Collateral in Debtor's possession and ownership except as otherwise provided in this agreement; maintain the Collateral in good condition; and protect the Collateral against waste, except for ordinary wear and tear.
- Notify Secured Party immediately of any material change in the Collateral; change in 2. Debtor's name, address, or location; change in any warranty or representation in this agreement; change that may affect this security interest; and any event of default.
- Use the Collateral primarily according to the stated classification as a ballroom, catering, banquet hall, or concert hall rental, or as an entertainment business or nightclub.
- 4_ Maintain accurate records of the Collateral; furnish Secured Party monthly cash flow statements on Omni Banquets, Inc. related to the Collateral; and subject to a mutually agreed time and date, allow Secured Party to inspect Omni Banquet Facility not more than once a month and only in the presence of an officer of Debtor.

C. Debtor agrees not to

- L Sell, transfer, or encumber a substantial portion of the Collateral, except in the ordinary course of Debtor's business.
- 2. Except as permitted in this agreement, permit the Collateral become an accession to any goods, to be commingled with other goods, or to become a part of a product or mass with other goods.

D. Insurance and Risk of Loss

- 1. Debtor will insure the Collateral in reasonable coverage amount protecting against caspaltics.
- In the event of uncured Default of the Obligations, Debtor appoints Secured Party as attorney-in-fact to collect any returned unearned premiums and proceeds of any incurance on the Collateral and to endorse and deliver to Secured Party any payment from such insurance made payable to Debtor.

E. Default and Remedies

1. Debtor's defaults under the Security Agreement are

SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003936 F.R.A.ME: 0461281/20

- failing to pay when due any installment due under either of the Obligations and/or failing a. to timely cure any default in any written agreement between Debtor and Becured Party;
- having a receiver appointed for Debtor or any of the Collateral; ь.
- to the extent permitted by law, having bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings commenced against or by Debtor;
- đ. the dissolution of any of Debtor; and
- permitting the substantial impairment of any of the Collateral by loss, the it, damage, or destruction, unless it is promptly replaced with collateral of like kind and quality or restored to its former condition.
- 2. During the existence of any uncured default of the Obligations, Secured Farty may C
- demand, collect, convert, redeem, settle, compromise, receipt for, realize on, and adjust the Collateral either in Secured Party's or Debtor's name, as Secured Party desires, or take control of any proceeds of the Collateral and apply the proceeds against the Obligation;
- declare the unpaid principal and earned interest of the Obligation immediately due in b. whole or part;
- ¢. enforce the Obligations; and
- d. exercise any rights and remedies granted by law or this agreement.
- Foreclosure of this security interest does not limit Secured Party's remedies, including the right to sell the Colleteral under the terms of this agreement.
- Secured Party's delay, partial exercise, or failure to exercise any of its rem dies or rights does not waive Secured Party's rights to subsequently exercise those remedies or rights.
- If the Collateral is sold after default, Secured Party will conform with all prerequisites to 5. the sale required by law.

F. General

Secured Party may at any time purchase insurance coverage that will prote a Secured Party and Debtor if Debtor fails to maintain insurance and premiums for the insurance will become part of the Obligation.

SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0461:381/20

- 13. Upon payment of the Obligations, Secured Party agrees to promptly and vithout delay execute and deliver a full release and discharge of all secured interests claimed ut der this Security Agreement. In the event Secured Party filed a copy or claim of a secured interest in any public or commercial records that Secured Party shall upon payment of the obligations promptly file a copy of the Release in any and all public records, and UCC or commercial records where any notice of the existence of this Security Agreement or the claims secured intenst has been filed or was filed.
- 14. The [addendum is] attached to this agreement and incorporated into it for all purposes:

Thomas O. Cook, Debtor

Har-Whit/Pitts & Spitts, Inc.

Secured Party

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Page #

BILL OF SALE

DATE:

March 13, 2008

PARTIES:

A. Seller: THOMAS O. COOK, LLC

163 Sage Road Houston Texas 77056

B. Buyer: PITTS & SPITTS, L.L.C. 10016 Eastex Freeway Houston, Texas 77093

CONSIDERATION: \$10.00 cash and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Seller..

"ASSETS" BEING SOLD: All furniture, fixtures, equipment, inventory, accounts receivable, phone numbers, Intellectual Property including Trade Marks and Service Marks, if any, cash in deposit in the Account of Pitts & Spitts, Web Sites, if any, good will, customer list, name, warranties, contracts, tangibles and intangibles owned by Seller and which are situated in upon or pertaining to the properties at 10016 Eastex Frwy. Houston, Texas and he business of Pitts & Spitts, operated by Seller upon said properties, and including but without limiting the Assets described in Exhibit "A".

DISCLAIMER OF ALL WARRANTIES: All Assets are being Sold <u>"AS IS.</u> WHERE AS ". ALL WARRANTIES OF EVERY KIND, EXPRESSED, IMPLIED OR APPARENT, INCLUDING BUT WITHOUT LIMITING, THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTA BILITY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE, ARE DISCLAFMED

AGREEMENT: For the consideration stated, Seller and Buyer do hereby mutually agree as follows:

- A. Seller closs hereby transfer, sell, assign and convey to Buyer all of Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the Assets.
- B. Seller represents that Seller owns the Assets free and clear of all claims and liens or security interests in favor of third parties save and except a Security Interest in favor of American International Industries Inc. securing the balance of an obligation due and owing by Seller to American International Industries Inc., the balance of which indebtedness is \$164,000.00, and an obligation to Regions Bank evidenced by a

1

Promissory Note clated June 1, 2007 in the original amount of \$800,000.00 executed by TCC Realty Trus: payable to Regions Bank; and Seller represents that the person executing this Bill of Sale is qualified to act on behalf of Seller.

- B. Buyer does hereby indemnify and hold Seller, Thomas O. Cook, individually and TCC Realty Trust harmless from the said obligation to Regions Bank
- C. Buyer covenants and agrees that so long as Buyer is indebted to Seller, in any amount, however the obligation arises or is incurred: (1) If Buyer elects to transfer, sell or convey the Assets, or if more than 30% of the stock and /or membership units of Buyer is transferred or conveyed (excluding transfers to seller), all obligations, principal and accrued interest, shall immediately become due and payable to Seller; (2) Thomas O. Cook, or his designee shall serve as a Director and/or Manager of Buyer (provided the day to day operations will be by Berry Madden), and Buyer shall have no more than two Directors and/or two Managers; (3) Buyer shall execute with PITTS & SPITTS, L.L.C. 'S employees, VICTOR HOWARD, JULIO S. HOWARD AND GEORGE A. SHORE, employment agreements providing for 20%/5%/5%, respectively share ownership in Buyer by such employees with preemptive rights granted to all stockholders and/or unit holders. Provided however, after two (2) years from date hereof, as long as Buyer is not in default, the provisions of Paragraph C. (2) shall terminate.
- E. In addition to all other consideration paid and to be paid by Buyer to Seller, including (1) Buyer's execution and delivery of a \$600,000.00 Promissory Note payable to Seller, and (2) Buyer's assumption and agreement to pay and be primarily liable for payment of the outstanding obligation to Regions Bank evidenced by a Promissory Note dated June 1, 2007 executed by TCC Realty Trust payable to Regions Bank in the original principal sum of \$800,000.00 and secured by a Deed of Trust Lien upon the properties at 10016 Eastex Frw., Houston, Texas, (3) assumption and agreement to pay and be primarily responsible for payment of \$164,000.00 balance owed by Seller to American International Industries Inc.; (4) Buyer additionally agrees to pay Seller the following amounts:
- 1. Se ler has the option to select one of the following on or before April 15, 2014: (1) Ten percent (10%) of the net profits of Buyer, payable monthly, commencing on the 15th day of April, 2014, and continuing on the same day of each successive month

thereafter until Ma ch 15th 2019 or (2)A one time payment of \$250,000 on the 15th day of April, 2014.; or, (3) Issue of 10% ownership of the company's stock and/or Units, free of restrictions and available for sale on the open market. By net profits is meant the gross profits, before taxes, less ordinary business expenses and reasonable and customary salaries, and calculating net profits using standard Accounting Practices. Buyer agrees that Buyer and Buyer's President and /or Manager, Berry Madden, will act diligently and reasonably and use their best efforts to make Buyer's business profitable.

- Buyer acknowledges that one of the considerations for Seller's Agreement to sell 10 Buyer is Buyer's Covenant and Agreement to expand the business of Pitts & Spitts by acquiring and/or constructing restaurants and similar types of business enterprises to promote and market the name, brands, equipment and business of Pitts & Spitts, all within a reasonable time after the consummation of this Sale. Buyer Covenants and Agrees that if Buyer elects not to acquire the related businesses in Buyer's name, and these additional businesses and enterprises are acquired and owned by separate business entities, all of the stock, units or other evidence of ownership of all of such businesses will be owned and held by Buyer, and all profits from any such businesses shall be included in the calculation of N et Profits in determining distribution of profits to Seller.
- If Buyer shall default in the performance of this Bill of Sale, or any Note, Security Agreement, Deed of Trust or any other instrument executed by Buyer in connection with this Sale, or if Buyer shall transfer, sell, convey or hypothecate any of the Real Estate or Assets acquired by Buyer from Seller or Seller's related entities, or if Buyer transfers or sells more than 30% of Buyer's stock, (excluding transfers to Seller) then all obligations of Burer to Seller, including the \$250,000.00 due to Seller immediately due at d payable.

SELLER:

THOMAS O. COOK, LLC.

Thomas O. Cook, Manager

BUYER:

BERRY MADDEN, President

<u>UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT:</u> <u>TERMINATION STATEMENT FOR RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>

- Initial Financing Statement Security Interest: <u>Trademark Registration No. 1,734,625 for PITT'S & SPITT'S recorded with the USPTO on March 27, 1997 at Reel/Frame No. 1569/0309 and pursuant to a Security Agreement executed on March 10, 1997.</u>
- 2. Termination: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement Security Interest above is terminated with respect to the security interest of the Secured Party authorizing this Termination Statement for Release of Security Interest.
- 3. Amendment: This Amendment affects the Secured Party,

RECORDED: 02/13/2009

- 4. Current Record Information for Secured Party: <u>NationsBank of Texas, N.A., Attn.: Timothy W. Meinardus, 700 Louisiana, 7th Floor, Houston, Texas 77002.</u>
- New Record Information for Secured Party: <u>American International Industries</u>, Inc., 601 Cien Street. <u>Suite 235</u>, <u>Kemah</u>, <u>Texas 77565</u>. <u>American International Industries</u>, a <u>Nevada corporation</u>, is the <u>owner of the security interest referenced in paragraph 1 herein through one or more transfers initially from NationsBank of Texas</u>, N.A., referenced in paragraph 4 herein.
- 6. Statement: Now that the loan has been fully satisfied, wherein the security interest in the Security Agreement referenced in paragraph 1 herein formed the basis of that loan, American International Industries, Inc., terminates and releases said security interest.
- 7. Name of Secured Party Authorizing Amendment and Termination for Release of Security Interest: American International Industries, Inc., 601 Cien Street, Suite 235, Kemah, Texas 77565.

Signed this	13th	day of	February	, 2009), by:
	Rele	lech o	Luthstrom		(signed and printed name)
for America	•		Rebekah	Ruthstrom,	Secretary/Treasurer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003936 FRAME: 0118